THE INFLUENCE OF CHEMICAL COMPOSITION OF HIGH-SPEED STEELS
ON THE WEAR DURING CUTTING AND EROSION TESTS
Leszek A. Dobrzanski
Wojciech Kasprzaka
Marcin Adamiak
Institute of Engineering Materials and Biomaterials, Silesian University of Technology
Konarskiego St. 18A, 44-100 Gliwice, Poland,
������������

addition on the wear during cutting and erosion tests.
Table 1. Chemical composition of investigated high-speed steels
Average composition, wt %Steel type Designation
C Mn Si Cr W Mo V Co
9-2-2-5 SW9M2K5S 0.95 9.0
11-2-2-5 SW11M2K5S 1.05
2.0
11-0-2-5 SW11K5S 11.0
0.0
5.0
9-2-2 SW9M2S
0.95
9.0
11-2-2 SW11M2S 1.05
2.0
11-0-2 SW11S 0.95
0.4 0.7 4.5
11.0
0.0
1.8
0.0
<0.02% P, <0.02% S
2. EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURE
The investigations were carried out using specimens of the experimental high-speed
steels: W-Mo-V-Co and W-V-Co of the 9-2-2-5, 11-2-2-5, and 11-0-2-5 types. The relevant
chemical compositions are included in table 1.
Heat treatment of the specimens made from
forged and soft-annealed bars was carried out
in a battery of salt bath furnaces. The
specimens were heated up to the austenitizing
temperature in two stages, during 15 minutes
at about 560oC and 850oC. The austenitizing
was made at temperatures from 1120 to
1300oC, with gradation every 30oC within 50,
100, 200, 400 and 800 seconds. The
specimens were quenched gradually with a 5-
minute cooling in a salt bath at 560oC and then
in the air, up to the ambient temperature. The
specimens allocated for the measurement of
primary austenite grain size were investigated
in as-quenched state. The samples for structure
and hardness investigations were once
tempered for 2 hours at 480-600oC with
gradation every 30oC. The structure
examinations were carried follows
methodology presented in paper [7,9].
The cutting ability tests were carried
out on an ES1 45 kW power experimental
lathe. The machined material was, according
to ISO 3685, the C45E4 type of steel, which
had already been quenched and tempered.
Cutting inserts were made from investigated
high-speed steels heat treated in conditions
secured the maximum secondary hardness
effect, e.g., austenitized from 1240oC during
100 s and tempered from 540oC. Tool life was
estimated basing on measurements of the
width of the flank wear of the tool. They were
made by measuring the average flank wear VB
and the maximum VBmax after machining for
the allocated time. Machining tests were being
stopped when VB exceeded the value speciated
for the roughing test, i.e., VBk= 0.2 mm. The
VB and VBmax measurements were taken with
0.01 mm accuracy, using the Carl Zeiss Jena
5226 microscope at 7x magnifying power.
The examinations of the erosion
resistance of the investigated high-speed steels